JOURNAL OF VIROLOGY. Sept. 1984. p. 754-759
0022-5 38X/84/090754-06S02. 0/0)
Copy right 'i 1984. American Society for Microbiology
Cloning of the Bluetongue Virus L3 Gene
MICHAEL PURDY. JEAN PETRE. .\N) POLLY ROY
School of'Pb/lic Heailtlh, Universitv of'Alabama in Birmingham, Birmingham, Alabama 35294
Received 31 Januarv 1984:'Accepted 15 May 1984
The genes of the bluetongue virus (BTV) serotype 17 have been cloned into pBR322 by tailing both strands

agarose gel. (B) Autoradiograph of clone 7 DNA hybridized to BTV-
17 segment 3 RNA. The numbers to the left of the figure represent
the numbering system for BTV genomic RNA. Segments 7 and 8
comigrate in agarose gels.
ments containing viral DNA insert sequences by the method
of Maxam and Gilbert (11). using the formic acid protocol for
the A+G reactions as described previously (2).
Hybridization to DNA probes was performed by a proce-
dure similar to that described by Denhardt (6). RNA blots
were prehybridized at 42°C for 16 h in 50% formamide
containing 5 x SSC ( x SSC equals 0.15 M NaCl plus 0.15 M
sodium citrate), 1% sodium dodecyl sulfate, 100 p.g of
denatured salmon sperm DNA per ml, and 0.04% each of
polyvinyl-pyrrolidone. Ficoll, and bovine serum albumin
(Sigma Chemical Company, St. Louis, Mo.). The mem-
branes were then hybridized for 16 h at 42°C to nick-
translated, 32P-labeled DNA samples in the same formamide
mixture. After hybridization, the membranes were washed
twice at 25°C for 5 min in 2x SSC. twice at 65°C for 30 min
each in 2x SSC containing 0.5% sodium dodecyl sulfate. and
twice for 30 min each at 25°C in 0.1x SSC. After washing,
the membranes were air dried and autoradiographed.
DNA sequence analyses. DNA nucleotide sequences were
determined on strand-separated, end-labeled restriction frag-
H3 0 0 H
N DPso EH E3 D0 El * H
' 111 11 I I I I I
0o 1 00o
RESULTS
Synthesis of full-length ds cDNA and strategy for cloning
BTV genes. The strategy used to clone the BTV genes was
similar to the strategy for reovirus gene cloning as described
by Cashdollar et al. (5). with some modifications. Briefly,
individual ds RNA species were isolated from an agarose gel
and were polyadenylated at the 3' ends of both plus and
minus strands by first melting them in 10 mM methyl
mercury and then by using E. coli polyadenylic acid poly-
merase to add polyadenylic acid tails 20 to 30 residues long.
cDNA copies of both strands were then synthesized with
oligodeoxythymidylic acid and reverse transcriptase (3).
After the removal of the RNA template strands by digestion
with KOH. the cDNA products were self-annealed, and to
ensure that all strands were full length. their 3' ends were
repaired with the Klenow fragment of E. coli DNA polymer-
ase I. For the segment L2 and L3 RNA species. the
estimated size of the derived cDNA copies (2.8 kilobases)
H El 0 0D H H 43
I1 I I I III lv
^ ^.~~~e~1500 2000 2500
FIG. 3. Sequence strategy used to determine the sequence of the cloned BTV-17 segment 3 gene. The restriction enzymes used to generate
the restriction fragments are shown on the right side of the figure. The distances and directions in which individual strands were sequenced
are shown by the solid arrows. Restriction site symbols used are as follows: H3. Hinidlll; N. ANcol: D. Dell: H. Hinlfl: P. Pstl: B. BoomHI:
E, EcoRI; and BI, Bg,ll.
VOL. 51. 1984
756 PURDY. PETRE. AND ROY J. VIROL.
M A A a N E O R P E R I K T T P Y L E G D V L S S D S G P L L S V F A
GTTAAA TTTCCGTAGCCATGGCTGCTCAGAATGAGCAACGTCCGGAACGAAT AAAGACGACGCCG TATTTAGAAGGGGAT GTGTTATCAAGCGACTCAGGGCCAC TGCT TTCCG TGTTCG
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 s0 100 110 120